
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Date: Thursday, 27 November 2014 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Swale House 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Sylvia Bennett, Andy Booth (Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman), 
Jackie Constable, John Coulter, Mark Ellen, June Garrad, Mike Haywood, Mike Henderson, 
Peter Marchington, Prescott, Ben Stokes and Ghlin Whelan. 
 
Quorum = 4  

 
  Pages 

1.  Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes 
 

 

2.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 October 2014 (Minute 
Nos. 309 - 317) as a correct record. 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting. 
 

Part One - Substantive Items 

 

 

4.  Financial Management Report - Second Quarter 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the Financial Management Report - 
Second Quarter (attached). 
 

1 - 18 

5.  Discretionary Housing Payment Policy 
 
The Committee is asked to review the Discretionary Housing Payment 
Policy (report attached).  The Revenues and Benefits Assistant Manager 
and Cabinet Member for Finance have been invited to assist with the 
review. 
 

19 - 30 

6.  Welfare Reform and Universal Credit Update 
 
The Revenues and Benefits Assistant Manager and Cabinet Member for 
Finance have been invited to provide an update on Welfare Reform and 
Universal Credit. 
 

 

Part Two - Business Items 

 

 

7.  Reviews at Follow-up Stage and Log of Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to review the updated log of recommendations 
(attached). 
 

31 - 32 

8.  Other Review Progress Reports 
 
The Committee is asked to consider updates on other reviews. 
 

 

9.  Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the Forward Plan with a view to 
identifying possible items for pre-decision scrutiny. 
 

33 - 40 

10.  Urgent Business Requests 
 
The Committee is asked to consider any requests from Committee 
Members to commence a review. 
 

 

11.  Committee Work Programme 
 
The Committee is asked to review and discuss the Committee’s Work 
Programme (attached) for the remainder of the year. 
 
 
 

41 - 42 

 



 

 

Issued on Monday, 17 November 2014 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to arrange 
for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please contact 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the work 
of the Scrutiny Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Director of Corporate Services, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 18 

 

 

Scrutiny Committee Agenda Item:  4 

Meeting Date 27 November 2014 

Report Title Financial Management Report –  
April – September 2014 

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member 
for Finance  

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Head of Finance 

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Head of Finance 

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Chief Accountant 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan Reference number: 

Recommendations 1. To note the projected revenue underspend of 
£687,720. 

2. To note the projected capital underspend for 
2014/15 of £175,270 and to approve the additional 
funding of £6,200 for the Kemsley West Play Area 
from capital receipts.   

 
 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 This report shows the revenue and capital projected outturn for 2014/15 as at 
the end of period six, covering the period from April to September 2014.  The 
report is based on service activity up to the end of September 2014, and is 
collated from monitoring reports from budget managers.  

2. Background 

2.1 As part of the monthly financial reporting arrangements, detailed reports by 
Heads of Service have been produced to help focus accountability and 
reporting at the overall level.  Based on the responses and discussions with 
Service Managers, a budget underspend of £687,720 is projected for the 
period April 2014 to September 2014 (six months). 

2.2 Financial monitoring reports are presented to Cabinet on a quarterly basis as 
well as to Scrutiny Committee. 

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 18 

 

3. Proposal 

Revenue Spend 
 

3.1 Based on the responses and discussions with Service Managers, a projected 
underspend of £687,720 is forecast compared with £406,000 when last 
reported to Cabinet in September - a movement of £281,720. 

3.2 The main movements from September over £25,000 are as follows: 

• Housing – additional cost for bed and breakfast landlord payments £47k; 

• Planning – additional planning fees income £136k; 

• Planning – estimated additional cost for implementing Mid Kent Planning 
Service £50k; 

• Planning  – net additional Agency/Contract staff costs to meet the high 
workloads within the Mid Kent Planning Service - £62k; 

• Refuse Collection, special collections, additional income £30k; 

• Refuse Collection, additional properties, reduced costs £35k; 

• Street Cleansing, contract savings £54k; 

• Recycling & Waste, Garden Waste Scheme additional income £101k; 

• Parking – reduced income from fees and penalty charge notices (PCN’s) 
£24k; 

• Sittingbourne Town Centre, Consultancy costs £43k; 

• Additional second homes grant from Kent County Council (KCC) £28k; 

• Earmarked reserves no longer required and approved by Cabinet 10 

September 2014 can be added back to the General Fund - £46k; 

• Non service items including interest savings on finance leases, business 
rates grants  and reduction in bad debt provision £50k; 

• Salaries – net savings (offset against agency) as a result of vacant posts 
£65k.  

 
The balance of movements from September is additional costs £37k. 

 
3.3 Table 1 analyses the projected variance by Service. 

 
  

Page 2



Page 3 of 18 

 

Table 1: Underspend by Service  

Service Manager
Working 

Budget

Projected Outturn     

2014/15

Projected 

Variance

£ £ £

Chief Executive A. Kara 253,900  238,900  (15,000) 

Policy D. Clifford 203,900  190,900  (13,000) 

Economy & Communities E. Wiggins 2,129,040  2,148,040  19,000  

Communications E. Wiggins 239,760  239,760  0  

Housing A. Christou 1,157,410  1,153,410  (4,000) 

Planning J. Freeman 981,340  962,340  (19,000) 

Commissioning & Customer Contact D. Thomas 6,816,470  6,331,470  (485,000) 

Service Delivery B. Planner (645,360) (657,360) (12,000) 

Director of Corporate Services & 

Director of Regeneration
M. Radford / P. Raine 355,930  355,930  0  

Information Technology A. Cole 979,790  984
[...]
udit Services 0 Nil variance reported to date. 

TOTAL 0  

FINANCE – Cllr D. Dewar-Whalley (Nick Vickers) 

Financial Services (20) Savings on Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP).   

TOTAL (20)  

HUMAN RESOURCES – Cllr T. Wilcox (Dena Smart) 

Organisational Development 0 Nil variance reported to date. 

TOTAL 0  

LEGAL – Cllr D. Dewar-Whalley (John Scarborough) 

Legal (23) 

Net staff & Agency staff costs savings £40k, net 
additional fees income/recovery £8k, overspend lump 
sum/mileage costs £6k, overspend Books & Journals 
£14k, other additional costs and charges £5k. 

TOTAL (23)  

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES – Cllr A. Bowles (Katherine Bescoby) 

Democratic Process  (4) 
Additional staff costs £2k, savings on training courses 
£5k, other miscellaneous savings £1k. 

Administration 4 Net staff costs overspend. 

Elections & Electoral 
Registration 

23 
Additional canvassers fees £18k, additional stationery 
costs £3k, net general other costs £2k. 

TOTAL  23  

PROPERTY – Cllr D. Dewar-Whalley (Anne Adams) 

Health & Safety (2) Saving on books & journals. 

Property Services (3) Staff costs savings £1k and other minor savings. 

Administrative Buildings (28) 
Net utility costs savings £22k, savings re rates £4k and 
other miscellaneous savings £2k. 

Property Management (52) 
Net additional property rental income based on 14/15 
forecast. 

Page 6



Page 7 of 18 

 

Projected Net (Under)/Overspend / Income Shortfall as at end of September 2014 

Service – Cabinet Member 
(Head of Service) £’000 Explanation 

TOTAL  (85)  

OTHER VARIANCES (TO BE MET FROM TOTAL UNDERSPEND) 

Sittingbourne Town Centre 
Development 

43 
Variance to be funded out of general year-end 
corporate underspend. 

Arts Events & Activities 5 
Additional spend will be funded out of general year-end 
corporate underspend. 

TOTAL  48  

NON-SERVICE BUDGETS 

KCC 2nd Homes Discount (28) Additional KCC 2nd Homes Discount grant. 

Corporate Provision for bad debt (10) Improvement in outstanding d
[...]
6.11% 93.88% 96.45% 

 
Debtors 
 

3.22 Tables 8, 9 and 10 analyse the debt outstanding.  The debt over six years old 
relates to charges on property, i.e. where the debt cannot be collected until 
the property concerned is sold. 

Table 8: Debt outstanding by due date (not including Rent Deposit Scheme) 

 Current Year Previous Year 

 
September 

2014 
August 2014 September 2013 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 

0 – 2 Months 229 76 108 

2 – 6 Months 67 108 49 

6 – 12 Months 53 23 61 

1 – 2 Years 13 14 15 

2 – 3 Years 11 13 27 

3 – 4 Years 27 27 13 

4 – 5 Years 12 11 7 

5 – 6 Years 6 6 1 

6 Years + 15 28 27 

Total 433 306 308 

Total Over 2 Months 204 230 200 

Increase in 0-2 months is as a result of quarterly rental invoices and KCC preceptors 
invoice (£104k).  

 

  

Page 10



Page 11 of 18 

 

Table 9: Debt outstanding by due date (including Rent Deposit Scheme) 

 Current Year Previous Year 

 
September 

2014 
August 2014 September 2013 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 

0 – 2 Months 229 75 109 

2 – 6 Months 67 112 80 

6 – 12 Months 28 -9 65 

1 – 2 Years 44 45 20 

2 – 3 Years 17 20 41 

3 – 4 Years 39 45 285 

4 – 5 Years 257 255 7 

5 – 6 Years 6 6 1 

6 Years + 15 27 27 

Total 702 576 635 

Total Over 2 Months 473 501 526 

Increase in 0-2 months is as a result of quarterly rental invoices and KCC preceptors 
invoice (£104k).  

Table 10: Debt outstanding (including Rent Deposit Scheme) by Head of Service 

 
September 

2014 
August 
2014 

 £’000 £’000 

Rent Deposit Scheme 269 270 

Commissioning & Customer Contact 20 54 

Property 185 116 

Housing 42 43 

Legal 7 36 

Economy & Communities 18 25 

Planning 1 1 

Environmental Health 3 3 

Service Delivery 24 20 

Finance 125 0 

Policy 3 3 

Other 5 5 

Total 702 576 

Increase in Property and Finance are as a result of quarterly rental income invoices and 
KCC preceptors invoice (£104k). 
 
Business Rates Monitoring 

 
3.23 In 2013/14 the Council’s total business rate income was £4.3m and for 

2014/1
[...]
,955 

Regeneration Fund 

Members Regeneration Grants 47,000 

Trademarks - Faversham Hop Festival 1,520 

Magna Carta 800 Celebrations, Faversham 2015 9,950 

Small Business Saturday 2014 5,590 

Christmas Car Parking Concession 2014 26,000 

Total Approved as at September 2014 90,060 

Localism Fund 

Volunteer Week Campaign 1,186 

Funding Fair 1,050 

Heritage Projects 10,000 

Volunteer Swale Awards 2014/15 2,670 

Total Approved as at September 2014 14,906 

Transformation Fund 

Redundancy Payments 2014/15 108,333 

Total Approved as at September 2014 108,333 

Swale Local Loan Fund 

Queenborough Harbour Trust 50,000 

Total Approved as at September 2014 50,000 

TOTAL APPROVED AS AT SEPTEMBER 2014 333,254 

 
 
 

Page 13



Appendix I 
  

Page 14 of 18 

 

IMPROVEMENT AND REGENERATION FUND APPROVAL PROCESS 
 
 

Fund Purpose Authorisation Process

Performance Fund To improve overall 

performance.  

Officers are invited to 

submit a bidding list 

of proposals.  

Bids are to be submitted to Finance and 

agreed and signed by the Head of Finance 

and Cabinet Member for Finance. The 

Strategic Management Team will then 

consider the bids as part of the Financial 

Monitoring process.

Regeneration Fund To fund regeneration 

projects in the 

Borough.  

1. The application should be agreed by the 

Relevant Cabinet Member for his/her 

endorsement before submission.                                                                   

2. Email copy to Head of ECS who will then 

forward to Director of Regeneration and the 

Head of Finance who will sign to approve.                                                             

3. The form is forwarded to the Council 

Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance for 

their sign off.                                                                                  

4. The fully approved bid form will be 

returned to the relevant Head of Service.                                      

Localism Fund To drive t
[...]
an Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for 
Finance 

SMT Lead Brian Planner 

Head of Service Brian Planner 

Lead Officer Zoe Kent 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan  Reference number: 

  
Recommendations 1. That the current policy is reviewed 

2. That a full consultation is carried out to obtain 
feedback on how the budget should be spent. 

3.  

 

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Benefits section is awarded an annual budget from central government to 

provide payments to those Housing Benefit customers who have a shortfall 
between their rent and their Housing Benefit. Due to the changes that have been 
brought in by Central Government for Welfare Reform our Discretionary Housing 
Payment (DHP) budget almost doubled to £323,270 in 2013/14. It was then 
increased again in 2014/15 to £346,325. It is therefore considered an appropriate 
time to review the policy again.  
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Prior to April 2013 DHPs had only been paid to claimants who had a shortfall 

between their Housing Benefit and rent for reasons such as a higher than 
average rent, working so not receiving full Housing Benefit but high expenses or 
living in larger than necessary accommodation due to a claimant being pregnant. 
Over the past two years the budget has increased due to the reduction in the 
Local Housing Allowance (LHA) rates which had restricted the amount we can 
pay in Housing Benefit, the spare room subsidy reductions and the benefit cap. 

 
2.2      In 2013 an analysis was carried out of the numbers of benefit claimants affected 

by welfare reform and the estimated amount of DHP payments that were likely be 
made. The claimant’s affected were broken down into 3 main groups, those 
affected by the size criteria in the social rented sector, the benefit cap and LHA 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 Page 2 of 5 

reforms. Table 1 provides a guide as to what was considered to be the likely 
impact of the changes being made to the housing ben
[...]
going rental costs for a  foster carer 1 

To help with on-going rental costs for any other reasons  200 

Total  481 

 
           As can be seen from table 2 and 3 the predicted overspend of the DHP budget 

did not occur. DHP claims were only turned down where it was felt that claimants 
had enough excess income to cover any shortfall between their Housing Benefit 
and rent. What is not known is whether claimants are underspending on 
necessities such as food or other living expenses to meet the shortfall in their 
rent. 

 
 

3 Proposal 
 
3.1 It is proposed that a full consultation should be carried out in 2015 to ascertain 

how the Discretionary Housing Payment budget should be spent.  Our current 
objectives are: 
 

• Help alleviate poverty 

• Encourage employment 

• Prevent homelessness 

• Support vulnerable households 

• Provide support at a time of crisis 
 
 

3.2 The consultation should consider how claimants are currently meeting their 
shortfall. Which vulnerable groups may require more help than others, for 
example should we disregard Disability Living Allowance from DHP claims? 

3.3 The Revenues and Benefits section are working together with the Housing 
section and our local housing providers to ensure that claimants are given the 
advice they need to make changes to their situation before awarding a DHP. 
Looking forward to the commencement of Universal Credit in the Borough we 

Page 21



 Page 4 of 5 

also need to consider what help will be needed to help claimants with their rental 
needs in the future. 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 To use the current policy as guidance. This option is not recommended because 

the current policy may not be awarding payments most effectively to claimants. 
 
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 A consultation will take place in 2015.  
 
 

6 Implications 
 

Note: To avoid challenges to decisions, it is important to be able to show that all 
relevant implications have been identified and
[...]
r to allow for the Welfare reform changes. The 

budget from the DWP is £323,270 with the Borough being able to add funds to 
this budget up to a maximum of £808,175.  
 
The funding compared with 2012/13 has doubled. This extra funding is to help 
claimants who are affected by the Spare Room Subsidy (approximately 800 
claimants) and the Benefit Cap (approximately 85 claimants).  
 
 
 
2.   Objectives of the Scheme 
 
The Borough will consider making a Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) to 
households who meet the criteria outlined in this policy.  We will treat all claims on 
their individual merits, and seek through the operation of this and associated policies 
to: 
 

• Help alleviate poverty 

• Encourage employment 

• Prevent homelessness 

• Support vulnerable households 

• Provide support at a time of crisis 
 
Discretionary Housing payments can only be made to help with housing costs and 
cannot not be paid to cover other costs such as service charges or Council Tax.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3. The DHP scheme 
 
The DHP scheme is intended to be flexible and can cover a range of different  

Page 26



DHP Policy  Revised July 2013 

 

housing costs or scenarios.  These include;  
 
Meeting the shortfall between rent and housing benefit 

 
Ø  Where a property has been especially adapted to meet the needs of a disability 

and it would be impractical to move  
Ø  Where the householder has planned to move to more affordable accommodation 

and needs some short term assistance until they actually make the move into 
their new home 

Ø  Where the property is currently classed as too big for the household but the 
circumstances are expected to change e.g. expecting a baby, a significant 
birthday or awaiting placement of a foster child or taking in a lodger. 

Ø  Where the householder is struggling to pay their rent because of other debts but 
can demonstrate that they are seeking help or have arranged their finances to 
enable them to pay the shortfall in the futu
[...]
de by Cabinet the Members of the Cabinet are: 
 
Councillor Andrew Bowles - Leader 
Councillor Kenneth Pugh - Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Health 
Councillor David Simmons - Cabinet Member for Environmental and rural affairs 
Councillor Duncan Dewar-Whalley - Cabinet Member for Finance 
Councillor John Wright - Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Mike Whiting - Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Culture and Heritage 
Councillor Ted Wilcox - Cabinet Member for Performance 
Councillor Mike Cosgrove - Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
Councillor Gerry Lewin - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning 
 
Subject to any prohibition or restriction on their disclosure, copies or extracts of any documents listed below can be viewed at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT.  Please contact Democratic Services to arrange a time to view the documents or to request copies by post by e-mailing 
democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or by telephone on: 01795 417330.  Fees may be charged in accordance with the Council's Fees and Charges policy. 
 
Other documents relevant to the decision item may be submitted to the decision maker; please contact Democratic Services (contact details above) to request 
details of these documents as they become available. 

 
 

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 9



 

 
2 

Item  Decision item and background 
information 

Decision maker, 
date of meeting 

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices? 

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker 

Lead Member and  
Lead Officer 

 
Household Recycling & Waste 
Collection Policy 
The Household Recycling and 
Waste Policy confirms the 
Councils approach to recycling 
and collection of waste. It is 
intended to form the protocol that 
council officers will follow on 
behalf of the Council when liaising 
with residents.  
 

Cabinet 
3 December 2014 
 

Key  
It is significant in 
terms of its effect 
on communities 
living or working 
i
[...]
Review title Reviewers (lead underlined) Status 27-Nov 13 Jan 28 Jan 11 Feb 19 Mar

Welfare reform and universal credit All Committee members Live √ ? ? ?

Housing services
Cllrs Booth, Bowen, Henderson 

and Marchington
Scoped ? ? ?

Primary health and funding opportunities ? Not scoped ? ? ?

Economic development (from 2013/14) Cllr Conway Live

Asset transfers (from 2013/14) Cllr Marchington Live

Contracts and procurement (from 2013/14) Cllr Stokes Live

2015/16 fees and charges All Committee members Live

2015/16 budget scrutiny All Committee members Live Budget

Quarterly budget monitoring All Committee members Live Quarter 2 Quarter 3

Quarterly performance monitoring All Committee members Live Quarter 2 Quarter 3

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Financial Management Report - Second Quarter
	5 Discretionary Housing Payment Policy
	Appendix I - Discretionary Housing Payment Policy

	7 Reviews at Follow-up Stage and Log of Recommendations
	9 Cabinet Forward Plan
	11 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 413 - 

  
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 27 November 2014 from 7.00  - 8.40 pm 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Sylvia Bennett, Andy Booth (Chairman), John Coulter, Mark Ellen, 
Mike Henderson, Peter Marchington, Ben Stokes and Ghlin Whelan. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:  Zoe Kent, Bob Pullen, Kellie Mackenzie and Nick Vickers. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Jackie Constable, June Garrad and 
Mike Haywood. 
 

370 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 October 2014 (Minute Nos. 309 – 317) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

371 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

372 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT - SECOND QUARTER  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Head of Finance to the meeting. 
 
The Head of Finance introduced the report which set out the revenue and capital projected 
outturn for 2014/15 as at the end of period six, covering the period from April to September 
2014.  The Head of Finance reported that a projected underspend of £406,000 had been 
reported to Cabinet in September but the projected underspend was now £687,720.   
 
Members then went through the report page by page and asked the Head of Finance 
questions. 
 
Page Three – Table 1: Underspend by Service 
 
A Member noted that four departments were saying they would spend exactly to budget, 
they should be encouraged to look carefully at this and whether they are likely to 
overspend.  
 
The Head of Finance advised that with regard to the Human Resources and Internal Audit 
figures these were recharges from Maidstone.  The salary costs of the Director of 
Corporate Services & Director of Regeneration post payments were known.  However with 
regard to the communications payment the Head of Finance agreed to check no 
underspend was likely with the Head of Service.  
 
Page 4 – Table 2: Main variations by Service 
 
In response to a query from a Member, the Assistant Revenue and Benefits Manager 
agreed to provide a breakdown of how many families were currently in bed and breakfast 
accommodation.  
 



Scrutiny Committee 27 November 2014  

 

- 414 - 

The Head of Finance agreed to forward details of the travel costs incurred by planning 
officers travelling to Maidstone. 
 
Page 7 – Other variances (to be met from total underspend) 
 
The Head of Finance agreed to establish what the Sittingbourne Town Centre Development 
variances related to. 
 
Page 8 – Table 4: Improvement & Regeneration Funds 
 
A Member requested that the definition of the funds listed in Table 4 be provided. 
 
Page 10 – Table 8: Debt outstanding by due date (not including Rent Deposit 
Scheme) 
 
The Head of Finance agreed to forward a confidential paper to Members of the Scrutiny 
Committee which provided details of all 12 month debt.   
 
Page 13 – Improvement and Regeneration Fund Allocations  
 
The Head of Finance agreed to forward details of the Redundancy Payments 2014/15 and 
how much of this included retirement costs. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Head of Finance for attending the meeting. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(1)  That the report be noted. 

 
(2) That the Head of Finance provides an update to Members on the outstanding 

issues raised above. 
 

373 DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENT POLICY  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Assistant Revenue and Benefits Manager to the meeting. 
 
The Assistant Revenue and Benefits Manager introduced the report and explained that, 
following changes brought in by Central Government for Welfare Reform, SBC’s 
Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) budget had increased in 2014/15 to £346,325 and 
as such it was considered necessary to review the Discretionary Housing Payment Policy.   
 
The Assistant Revenue and Benefits Manager explained that all claimants were to be 
consulted in 2015 on the Discretionary Housing Payment Policy.  The consultation would 
consider things such as: how claimants were meeting their shortfall; which vulnerable 
groups require more help than others; and how the DHP budget should be spent. 
 
A Member requested that the period over which someone would receive support be 
included within the policy and also that the appeals system should conclude with an 
assessment by an independent reviewer.  The Assistant Revenue and Benefits Manager 
agreed to add the information requested and also explore whether an independent appeals 
reviewer could be provided. 
 

• Assistant Revenue and Benefits Manager 
 



Scrutiny Committee 27 November 2014  

 

- 415 - 

Following a discussion about questioning a claimant about how they managed their money 
the Assistant Revenue and Benefits Manager suggested a general box be included on the 
claim form asking claimants ‘Was there any type of expenditure you are having to cut back 
on?’, this was welcomed by Members. 
 

• Assistant Revenue and Benefits Manager 
 
A Member suggested that the order of the objectives be amended to read: 
 

• Prevent homelessness 

• Help alleviate poverty 

• Support Vulnerable households 

• Provide support at a time of crisis 

• Encourage Employment 
 
The Chairman thanked the Assistant Revenue and Benefits Manager for attending the 
meeting. 
 
Resolved:   
 
That Scrutiny recommend to Cabinet: 
 
Recommended: (1)  That the current Discretionary Housing Payment Policy be 
reviewed subject to the inclusion of the comments made by the Scrutiny Committee 
as minuted. 
 
Recommended (2):  That a full consultation be carried out to obtain feedback on how 
the budget should be spent. 
 

374 WELFARE REFORM AND UNIVERSAL CREDIT UPDATE  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Assistant Revenue and Benefits Manager to the meeting. 
 
The Assistant Revenue and Benefits Manager gave an update on Welfare Reform and 
Universal Credit.  She reported that Swale Borough Council (SBC) were to be included as a 
‘pilot’ authority as part of Phase I of the Universal Credit ‘Go Live’ in March 2015. The 
Assistant Revenue and Benefits Manager spoke about benefit ‘hubs’, whereby the Benefits 
Team worked alongside the voluntary sector and JobCentre Plus to offer a range of 
services in one place.  She explained that this would help to speed up the processing of 
claims. 
 
In response to queries, the Assistant Revenue and Benefits Manager stated that if it was 
possible to arrange for a service similar to that provided in Sittingbourne and Sheerness to 
be based in Faversham they would seek to provide this; the ‘hub’ at Sheerness Gateway 
was working well and from January 2015 would be by appointment only. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Assistant Revenue and Benefits Manager for attending the 
meeting. 
 

375 REVIEWS AT FOLLOW-UP STAGE AND LOG OF RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Members noted the update on reviews at follow-up stage and log of recommendations. 
 

376 OTHER REVIEW PROGRESS REPORTS  
 



Scrutiny Committee 27 November 2014  

 

- 416 - 

Asset Transfer Review 
 
The Lead Member advised that the Community Asset Transfer (CAT) policy had been 
considered by both the Policy Development and Review Committee and Cabinet.  He 
advised that there appeared to be some discrepancies in relation to how local authorities 
were responding to the new asset regulations particularly with regard to leasehold and 
freehold sites. 
 
The Lead Member advised that they were currently in the process of arranging a meeting 
with the Cabinet Member for Localism and Cabinet Member for Finance, relevant officers 
and review coordinators.  He hoped to be able to present a report at the 13 January 2015 
meeting. 
 
Contracts and Procurement 
 
The Lead Member reported that a meeting with the relevant officers and review 
coordinators was being arranged for early 2015. 
 
Joint Scrutiny of Mid Kent Improvement Partnership (MKIP) 
 
A Review Coordinator reported that they had attended several meetings with officers, 
councillors and external representatives with a further meeting arranged for 8 December 
2014 to finalise a report and recommendations, which would then be considered at a joint 
meeting of the Maidstone, Swale and Tunbridge Wells Scrutiny Committees at Tunbridge 
Wells Town Hall on Monday 12 January 2015.   
 
The Review Coordinator explained that it had become apparent whilst gathering evidence 
for the review that communication about what MKIP actually meant was a real issue.   
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the survey on MKIP which had been circulated to all 
Members and spoke about his disappointment that only a few members had responded.  
He thanked the two members of the Committee that had responded. 
 
There was some discussion about Member awareness of MKIP and it was suggested that a 
Member Briefing be arranged and that the Member Development Working Group consider 
the issue at a future meeting. 
 

377 CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee noted the Cabinet Forward Plan for 1 December 2014 – 30 March 2015. 
 

378 URGENT BUSINESS REQUESTS  
 
There were no urgent business requests. 
 

379 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered the Work Programme 2014/15. 
 
A Member raised concern about the length of time it was taking for reviews to be 
concluded.  He stated that once reviews were commenced a target completion date should 
be set to ensure reviews were focused. 
 
Members considered progressing the Housing Services review and it was agreed that the 
Policy and Performance Officer would circulate the review plan to the review co-ordinators 



Scrutiny Committee 27 November 2014  

 

- 417 - 

with a request that they indicate which areas of Housing Services should be the focus of 
the review.  The Head of Housing, Cabinet Member for Housing and a representative from 
AmicusHorizon would then be invited to attend the meeting on 13 January 2015. 
 

• Policy and Performance Officer 
 
It was agreed that reports for the following reviews would be considered at the 13 January 
2015 meeting: Economic Development; Asset transfers; and Contracts and Procurement.  
An update on Welfare Reform and Universal Credit to be provided at the Scrutiny 
Committee meeting on 19 March 2015. 
 
There was some discussion about commencing a review of Primary Health and funding 
opportunities but it was considered that there was not enough time this municipal year for it 
to be commenced. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That following circulation of the scoping plan for the Housing Services Review 

the Head of Housing, Cabinet Member for Housing and a representative from 
AmicusHorizon be invited to attend the Scrutiny Committee meeting on 13 
January 2015. 

(2) That reports for the following reviews be considered at the 13 January 2015 
meeting:  Economic Development; Asset transfers; and Contracts and 
Procurement. 

(3) That an update on Welfare Reform and Universal Credit be given at the Scrutiny 
Committee meeting on 19 March 2015. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


